

PROCLAMATION

- **WHEREAS:** Mr. Vincent Hicks was born on November 6, 1962, to James and Judy Hicks in Augusta, Georgia, along with sibling Eric Hicks, and grew up in Waldley, Georgia; and
- **WHEREAS:** Mr. Hicks is the proud father of four (4) children: Jessica, Dominique, Vincent Jr., and Chris Hicks, and four (4) grandchildren; and
- **WHEREAS:** Mr. Hicks has faithfully served the residents of the City of Forest Park as a dedicated public works employee for 25 years, demonstrating unwavering commitment, professionalism, and excellence in their role; and
- **WHEREAS:** Mr. Hicks has consistently gone above and beyond the ensure the safety, functionality, and beauty of our community, contributing to the maintenance and improvement of our streets, utilities, parks, and infrastructure; and
- **WHEREAS:** Mr. Hicks started working for the City of Forest Park in 2000 as an equipment operator, then as a street farmer, and finally street supervisor; where he currently serves in this position and has been honored as a monthly employee and yearly employee three (3) times; and
- **WHEREAS:** Mr. Hicks accomplishments include cutting down trees, placing and replacing sidewalks and his latest praise is managing the January 2025 snowstorm; and
- **WHEREAS:** Mr. Hicks has exemplified the values of hard work, integrity, and teamwork, earning the respect and admiration of colleagues, supervisors, and the citizens they serve; and
- **WHEREAS:** Mr. Hicks dedication has played a vital role in enhancing the quality of life for all who live, work and visit the City of Forest Park, leaving a lasting legacy of service and care for our community;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED the Forest Park Governing Body hereby recognizes and congratulates Mr. Vincent Hicks for his 25 years of outstanding service and dedication to the City of Forest Park.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that we extend our deepest gratitude to Mr. Hicks for his tireless efforts, selfless contributions, and steadfast commitment to making Forest Park a better place for all. His work has not gone unnoticed, and his impact will be felt for generations to come.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hand on this 3rd day of March 2025 and

have caused the Official Seal of the great City of Forest Park to be affixed hereto:

Angelyne Butler, MPA Mayor

Councilmember Kimberly James Ward 1

Councilmember Hector Gutierrez Ward 3



Councilmember Latresa Akins-Wells Ward 4

Councilmember Allan Mears Ward 5